determination of agreement cancellation, orders to cease activities proven to cause monopolistic practices and/or 

unfair business competition and/or harm the public, determination of compensation payment, and imposition of fines. 

Second, principal criminal sanctions as regulated in Article 48, in the form of fines with a minimum of IDR 

25,000,000,000 (twenty-five billion rupiah) and a maximum of IDR 100,000,000,000 (one hundred billion rupiah), 

or substitute imprisonment for a maximum of 6 months. Third, additional criminal sanctions as regulated in Article 

49, including: revocation of business licenses, prohibition of business actors from serving as directors or